
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

12 May 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011 at 2:30 PM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: 140 EDWARD STREET, DUNOON, PA23 7PH 

 
  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
  (b) Response from Interested Party (Pages 21 - 44) 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 

FOR  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR DEMOLITION OF 
EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO HALL TO CREATE FLAT ON 
UPPER LEVEL WITH CAR PARKING SPACE AND EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS 140 EDWARD STREET, DUNOON, ARGYLL PA23 
7BN. 

 

APPEAL REF. NO. 11/00004/REFPLA 

 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY REF. 11/0003/LRB 

 

 

PLANNING PERMISSION APPLICATION 

 REFERENCE NUMBER 10/01623/PP 

 

 

 

 

13
th

 April 2011 

Agenda Item 3bPage 21



STATEMENT OF CASE 

The planning authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is Alister 

McAlister. 

An application for planning permission (ref. 10/01623/PP) for demolition of extension and 
alterations to hall to create flat on upper level with car parking space and external alterations 
at 140 Edward Street, Dunoon (‘the appeal site’) was refused under delegated powers on 
15th February 2011. The planning application has been appealed and is the subject of 
referral to a Local Review Body.  
 

DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The subject of this application is the smaller of two attached former church halls at the 

junction of Edward Street and John Street, Dunoon. The smaller hall was converted to a 

karate hall following approval in 1992 and the larger hall converted to two dwellinghouses 

following approval in 1997.  

Parking for the dwellinghouses in the converted larger hall takes the form of integral garages 

to the rear. Parking in the surrounding area is limited due to proximity to the John 

Street/Edward Street junction, waiting restrictions and use of the hall as a karate club.  

 

SITE HISTORY 

92/00700/COU change of use to form sports centre from church building granted 28th 

October 1992. This permission related to the entire former Baptist Church buildings that 

comprised two halls. Only the smaller hall (i.e. the application premises) was converted for 

use as a sports hall.  

An application (ref. 09/00962/COU) for the demolition of extension and alterations to hall to 

create one flat on upper level with car parking space and external alterations was refused on 

29th September 2009 due to unsatisfactory parking arrangements. 

[Related applications for the attached larger hall (that was never converted to a sports hall) 

include: 

97/00948/COU change of use of hall to 2 houses withdrawn 28th July 1997; 

97/01136/COU change of use of sports hall to form two dwellinghouses granted 2nd 

September 1997; 

03/02041/VARCON removal of condition 2 of permission 97/01136/COU in relation to 

obscure glazing on bedroom windows withdrawn 1st April 2004; 

03/02087/NMA non-material amendment for installation of UPVC windows (relative to 

application 97/01136/COU) approved 4th February 2004; 

04/00536/VARCON variation of condition 2 and 3 of permission 97/01136/COU in relation to 

window type and glass type used granted 22nd April 2004. 

Both dwellinghouses within the larger hall have been constructed and occupied with one 

integral garage for each.] 

Page 22



STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, in 

making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development 

plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test for this application.  

STATEMENT OF CASE 

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are as 

follows:- 

- Whether the level of car parking required for the proposed flat can be suitably 

provided and regarded as dedicated or allocated; 

- Whether the lack of any suitable parking provision will have any impact on the 

surrounding residential area i.e. existing land uses and car parking provision.  

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the application in 

terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations. The consultation 

comments submitted by statutory consultees (Appendix 2) are attached for the purpose of 

clarity. 

 

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND HEARING 

It is considered that no new information has been raised in the appellants’ submission which 

would result in the Planning Department coming to a different determination of this proposal. 

The issues raised were covered in the Report of Handling which is contained in Appendix 1. 

As such, it is considered that Members have all the information they need to determine the 

case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or challenging 

issues and has not been the subject of significant body of conflicting representation, then it is 

considered that a Hearing is not required.  

 

COMMENT ON APPELLLANT’S SUBMISSION 

Having regard to the detailed reasons for requesting the review set out in part (7) of the 

appellants’ submission the following summary points are noted in response to the appellant’s 

comments: 

1. The applicant’s agent outlines the history of the original proposal highlighting Roads 

requirement for additional car parking and poor sightlines. The proposals were then 

amended to take on board these comments and omit the single car parking space off 

Edward Street and included a letter from Argyll Community Housing Association 

(ACHA) that two car parking spaces could be made available in the courtyard to the 

rear of the hall. The agent acknowledges the subsequent letter from the department 

stating that the car parking spaces must be dedicated and shown within the red line 

boundary, or the subject of a Section 75 Agreement. 

Page 23



A subsequent telephone discussion between the agent and the department 

suggested that the amended proposal could be formally notified but this was later 

ruled out as being ‘material’ in nature requiring a fresh application.   

Comment: The applicant’s agent was advised of the requirement for the car parking 

spaces to be included within the red line on a number of occasions. The reason that the 

car parking spaces belonging to ACHA could not be dealt with under application ref. 

10/01623/PP was that this involved extending the original red line boundary to include 

two car parking spaces that could have an impact on the existing parking and access 

arrangements for the surrounding residential properties which these car parking spaces 

were originally designed for. For these reasons, the revised proposal was considered to 

be ‘material’ in nature which would require to be the subject of a fresh application.      

2. The agent concludes that the provision of off-street car parking spaces which meet 

the Roads Guidelines is met using the available surplus spaces referred to in 

ACHA’S letter, which grants permission for the use.   

Comment: While ACHA have intimated that ‘surplus’ car parking spaces may be 

available, these require to be effectively ‘tied’ to the development proposal. This issue 

has been raised with the applicant’s agent on a number of occasions for this and 

previous applications. ACHA’s letter of acceptance to release ‘surplus’ parking spaces 

does not in itself constitute planning permission. These spaces need to be shown within 

the red line boundary of the application site and neighbour notified accordingly. This has 

not yet been done.  

Additionally, Roads require the requisite number of car parking spaces to be ‘allocated’ , 

not ‘unallocated’, as proposed in the revised drawing 893/894.CPA on 29th December 

2010.   

 

3.  The agent states that the vehicular access from John Street to the car park meets 

the Roads Authorities sightline criteria. 

Comment: As indicated above, the red line boundary (on refused drawing ref. 

893/894.CPA submitted 21st December 2010) does not include the car parking spaces 

that are located to the rear and accessed by John Street. There is however no reason to 

doubt that the existing sightlines serving the ACHA housing court meet the required 

sightline criteria as this is an adopted road junction. The provision of two car parking 

spaces can only be fully assessed when these are included within the red line boundary 

and fully justified by ACHA that their use for the proposed flat would not have a 

detrimental impact on the existing car parking arrangements for all other dwellinghouses 

served by this car park area to the rear.  

4. The agent states that the docquetted drawings stamped as refused on 15 February 

2011 show the location of the available off-street spaces and the access thereto from 

the application site. The number of spaces made available by ACHA meets the 

requirements of LP TRAN6. 

Page 24



Comment: The refused drawings depict clearly an application boundary around the hall 

only. Any annotated notes on this drawing outwith the application site boundary have no 

planning status. In any event, these four car parking spaces are ‘unallocated’ and in use 

by residents as depicted in photographs (Appendix 3).  

5. The agent suggests that the revised drawings deal with all of the points listed in the 

reason for refusal of the application and as such remove the cause for the refusal of 

the application.  

Comment: The revised drawings had no formal planning status due to the ‘material’ 

nature of the revisions that could not be accepted under application ref. 10/01623/PP. 

The revised drawings require to form part of a fresh submission that would be 

considered on its individual merits.  

 

CONCLUSION 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made 

in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

The attached Report of Handling clearly details why planning permission could not be 

supported due to the lack of suitable car parking and the supporting documentation offers 

clear advice that the proposed flat requires ‘allocated’ car parking together with a reasonable 

justification supplied by ACHA as to why these spaces are surplus to their requirements. At 

various site inspections these unallocated spaces were being used by the surrounding 

properties. However, inclusion of two ‘allocated’ car parking spaces within a revised 

application red line boundary with a full justification from ACHA may allow a further 

consideration of the scheme.   

Roads previously objected to the inclusion of a single car parking spaces accessed from 

Edward Street but this has now been omitted. Roads require any future application to be 

supported by two ‘allocated’ car parking spaces. 

Letters and emails contained in the appendices clearly indicate advice given to the agent 

during the course of the application and problems encountered with the submitted drawings.    

On the basis of the above, the department considers that the applicant’s agent was properly 

advised on a number of occasions as to what was required to address the parking 

deficiency. This has not been done and the department feels that it was correct to expect a 

minimum of two ‘allocated’ car parking spaces for the proposed flat and accordingly refuse 

the application under the terms of policies LP ENV19 and LP TRAN 6 of the Argyll and Bute 

Local Plan (2009).   

Taking account of all of the above, it is respectfully requested that the appeal be dismissed.   

Page 25



APPENDICES 

 

 

Appendix 1 Report of Handling dated 15th February 2011 

 

Appendix  2 Consultation comments submitted by statutory consultees 

 

Appendix  3 Photographs of the appeal site  and car parking court 14th December 2010 

 

Appendix  4 E-mail to agent dated 26th October 2011 

 

Appendix  5 Letter to agent dated 14th January 2011 

 

Appendix  6 Letter to agent dated 2nd February 2011 

 

 

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	3b Response from Interested Party
	Planning Appendix 1
	Planning Appendix 2
	Planning Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 19 MAY 2011  
 
 

Present:  Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Alex McNaughton 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Advisor) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: 140 EDWARD STREET, DUNOON, 

PA23 7PH 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body.  He 
advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the Members 
of the LRB Panel and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if 
required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor McNaughton advised that he felt there was not enough 
information before the Panel today to enable a decision to be reached on 
the Review and confirmed that he would like written clarification from both 
the Applicant and Planning on a statement within page 2 of the 
submission received from the Applicant’s Agent -  “The Planning Officer’s 
opinion changed from the alteration of the redline boundary being ‘non 
material’ to ‘material’ ”.   
 
Councillor McNaughton also advised that he would like the Applicant to 
provide a copy of his correspondence referred to in the Planning Officer’s 
letter dated 6 January 2011. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that he felt the quality of the photographs of 
the location provided by Planning were poor and that the Panel would 
benefit from having a site inspection to ascertain the availability of car 
parking. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he agreed with the opinions of both his 
colleagues and added that he would also like the Applicant to provide 
written clarification from ACHA on the availability of the two parking 
spaces and whether or not these would be exclusively available to the 
Applicant or otherwise. 
 
Councillor Colville also advised that he would like written clarification from 
Planning on their interpretation of Policy LP TRAN 6 in Town Centre 
locations and other locations. 
 



Decision 
 
The LRB agreed:- 
 
1. To hold an accompanied site inspection to view the location to 

ascertain the availability of car parking and that the Applicant/Agent, 
Planning and all other interested parties be invited to attend; 

 
2. With reference to page 2 of the submission by the Applicant’s Agent, 

to request from both  the Applicant and Planning written clarification 
in respect of the following statement “The Planning Officer’s opinion 
changed from the alteration of the redline boundary being ‘non 
material’ to ‘material’ ”; 

 
3. To request from the Applicant a copy of their correspondence to the 

Planning Department as referred to in the Planning Officer’s letter 
dated 6 January 2011; 

 
4. To request from the Applicant written clarification from ACHA on the 

availability of the two parking spaces to the Applicant and whether or 
not these will be available exclusively to the Applicant or otherwise; 

 
5. To request from Planning written clarification on their interpretation 

of Policy LP TRANS 6 in Town Centre locations and other locations; 
and 

 
6. To reconvene at the conclusion of the site inspection. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Monday 27 
June 2011 at 11.15 am within the Community Education Centre, 

Edward Street, Dunoon 
 

 
Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
  Councillor Rory Colville 
  Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Eilidh Fitzpatrick, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the reconvened meeting of the ABLRB 
and advised that parties to the Review were not permitted to address the 
Local Review Body.  He advised that the only participants entitled to 
speak would be the Members of the LRB Panel and Mr Jackson who 
would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the Board that additional information had been 
submitted by the Applicant but the Planning Department had not been 
able to comment on it yet and asked if the Board wished to take this 
information into account.  The Board agreed not to take this into account.  
 
Having undertaken an accompanied site inspection prior to this meeting 



(see Appendix A of this Minute) the Chair advised that his first task would 
be to establish whether or not the LRB felt they had sufficient information 
before them to reach a decision on the Review.  The Board agreed 
unanimously that they had enough information to make a decision on the 
Notice of Review request and agreed to proceed to determine the case 
 
Councillor Colville said it had been helpful to see the site especially the 
building.  He spoke on Policy LP TRAN 6 advising that appendix C states 
“that a degree of flexibility will be available where it can be shown by the 
applicant that the parking requirement can be met by existing car parks 
and that the demand for parking in connection with the development will 
not coincide with the peak demand from the other land uses in the area” 
and “the development is adjacent to, and well served by, good public 
transport and pedestrian links”.  Councillor Colville advised in his opinion 
the parking can be met by adequate parking in the vicinity and was 
minded to grant the application. 
 
Councillor McNaughton advised he had received sufficient clarification on 
the Planning Officer’s opinion change from the alteration of the redline 
boundary being ‘non material’ to ‘material’ and agreed with Councillor 
Colville to grant the application. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he agreed with the opinions of both his 
colleagues and asked for clarification on whether the application could be 
granted. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the Board that if they were mindful to grant the 
application then they would require to have a competent motion and 
conditions would have to be attached to the consent and it would be 
appropriate in the circumstances to have the Planning Department submit 
draft conditions for consideration by the Members at a further meeting of 
the LRB in order that a final decision could be made. 
 
Decision 
 
The LRB agreed:- 
 
1. To request from Planning appropriate conditions to be attached to 

any consent should the LRB be minded to approve the Notice of 
Review request; and  
 

2. To reconvene at a suitable date in Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Wednesday 
10 August 2011 at 2.00 pm within the Members Room, Kilmory, 

Lochgilphead 
 

 
Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
  Councillor Rory Colville 
  Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 



Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the reconvened meeting of the ABLRB 
and, referring to the planning condition provided by Planning to attach to 
any consent should the LRB be minded to approve the Notice of Review 
request, advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not the 
LRB felt they now had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review. 
 
The Board agreed unanimously that they had enough information to make 
a decision on the Notice of Review request and agreed to proceed to 
determine the case. 
 
Councillor Colville advised that he would like to move an approval of this 
application as being consistent with Policy LP ENV 19 and LP TRAN 6 of 
the local plan.  
 
He advised that LP TRAN 6 including appendix C of Argyll and Bute Local 
Plan states that a degree of flexibility will be available where firstly it can 
be shown by the applicant that the parking requirement can be met by 
existing car parks and the demand for parking in connection with the 
development will not coincide with the peak demand from the other land 
uses in the area and secondly, that the development is adjacent to and 
well served by good public transport and pedestrian links.  
 
Councillor Colville advised that as a result of the site visit when it 
appeared to him  there was adequate on street parking, the applicants 
written submission from ACHA demonstrating the availability and capacity 
of existing car parks in the immediate vicinity, and as the development, in 
his view, is adjacent to and well served by good transport and pedestrian 
links, he moved that the Notice of Review should be approved subject to 
the condition contained in the submission by the Planning department. 
 
Councillor McNaughton confirmed that he would be happy for consent to 
be granted subject to the condition provided by the Planning Department. 
 
The Chair agreed with the comments made by both his colleagues. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to uphold the Review Request subject to the undernoted 
condition:- 
 
The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 
specified on the application form dated 22 September 2010 and the 
approved combined drawing reference numbers: 894.01 ‘Existing Plans’ 
dated 22 September 2010; 894.02 Rev A ‘Proposed Plans’ received 21 
December 2010; 893/894.CPA ‘Car Parking’ received 21 December 2010, 
unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for 
an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 



 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 11/0003/LRB 
140 EDWARD STREET, DUNOON – MONDAY 27 JUNE 2010 

 
 

In attendance: Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll & Bute LRB 
(Chair) 
   Councillor Rory Colville, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Advisor) 
   David Eaglesham, Planning Authority 
   Brian Close, Planning Authority 
   Alister MacAlister (Applicant) 
   John Taylor (Applicant’s Agent) 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 19 May 2011 to conduct a 
site inspection in order to clarify the availability of car parking. 
 
The ABLRB convened on 27 June 2011 at 140 Edward Street, Dunoon at 
10.30am. 
 
Councillor McCuish welcomed all parties to the site inspection and 
introductions were made. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the participants on the procedure that would be 
followed.  He advised that there would be no debate at this meeting and 
also no opportunity for parties to state their case. 
 
From the inspection the ABLRB:- 
 
1. Noted that Argyll Community Housing Association had given 

permission to the applicant for parking in the car park but these were 
not designated parking spaces; 

 
2. Noted that there have never been any designated parking spaces for 

the hall; and 
 
3. Received clarification on the Town Centre Boundary. 
 
 
 
 


